

## **HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR**

### **WPC No. 2831 of 2018**

M/s Parampujya Solar Energy Private Limited Having its Registered Office at 7-B, Sambhav House, Judges Bungalow Road, Ahmedabad 380015, Gujarat (India).

**---- Petitioner**

### **Versus**

1. State Of Chhattisgarh through the Principal Secretary, Department of Energy, Mahanadi Bhawan, Mantralaya, Atal Nagar, Raipur Chhattisgarh.
2. The Chief Electrical Inspector, Office of The Chief Electricity Inspectorate, B Block, 2nd Floor, Indrawati Bhawan, Atal Nagar, Raipur Chhattisgarh.
3. The Solar Energy Corporation of India Limited, having its Registered Office at 1st Floor, A Wing, D-3, District Centre, Saket, New Delhi 110017 (India).

**---- Respondents**

### **WPC No. 2013 of 2019**

M/s ACME Raipur Solar Power Private Limited, Plot No. 152, Sector 44, Gurgaon, Haryana.

**---- Petitioner**

### **Versus**

1. State of Chhattisgarh through The Principal Secretary, Department of Energy, Mahanadi Bhawan, Mantralaya, Atal Nagar, Raipur, Chhattisgarh.
2. Chief Electrical Inspector, Office of The Chief Electricity Inspectorate, B Block, 2nd Floor, Indrawati Bhawan, Atal Nagar, Raipur, Chhattisgarh.
3. Chhattisgarh State Distribution Company Limited, Head Office Dagania, Raipur, District- Raipur, Chhattisgarh.

**---- Respondents**

### **WPC No. 2253 of 2017**

M/s Azure Power India Pvt. Ltd. No. 8, LSC, Madangir, Pushp Vihar, New Delhi 110062.

**---- Petitioner**

### **Versus**

1. The Chief Electrical Inspector, Chief Electricity Inspectorate, Department of Energy, Government of Chhattisgarh, B-Block, II Floor, Indravati Bhawan, Naya Raipur, Chhattisgarh.
2. The Tahsildar, Tahsil Dhamdha, District Durg, Chhattisgarh.
3. Government of Chhattisgarh, through the Principal Secretary, Department of Energy, Irrigation Colony, Shanti Nagar, Raipur, Chhattisgarh. Pin 492001.

**---- Respondents**

---

None for the petitioners.

---

**Hon'ble Shri Justice Goutam Bhaduri &  
Hon'ble Shri Justice Radhakishan Agrawal.**

**Order on Board by Justice Goutam Bhaduri**

**14/02/2024**

1. The case was earlier passed over at the request of learned counsel for the petitioners. Today again the case is called, no one appeared and despite the intimation made to the counsel, no response is received.
2. In view of the above, we have no other option except to dismiss these petitions for want of prosecution.
3. Accordingly, all the petitions are dismissed for want of prosecution.

Sd/-

**(Goutam Bhaduri)  
Judge**

Sd/-

**(Radhakishan Agrawal)  
Judge**

ashu/RD